not exceed one‑half of the amount of the civil penalty assessed or one thousand 
dollars ($1,000), whichever is less. For a major development violation, the 
amount of an assessment of investigative costs shall not exceed one‑half of the 
amount of the civil penalty assessed or two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500), whichever is less.

(5)	 The clear proceeds of penalties assessed pursuant to this subsection shall be 
remitted to the Civil Penalty and Forfeiture Fund in accordance with G.S. 
115C‑457.2.  (1973, c. 1284, s. 1; 1975, c. 452, s. 5; 1977, c. 771, s.